## AUTHORIZING A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH BARRETT & ASSOCIATES FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A SELECTION TESTING PROCESS FOR TRANSIT POLICE CANDIDATES (\$32,000.00 -PERSONNEL SERVICES DEPARTMENT BUDGET).

WHEREAS, the Authority's Transit Police require a comprehensive testing program to support its employment procedures;

WHEREAS, Barrett & Associates has developed comparable programs for other sectors of the Authority in compliance with court order;

WHEREAS, as a result of its expertise in developing employment programs meeting the requirements set forth by the Court, Barrett & Associates possess unique knowledge and skills in this respect;

WHEREAS, Barrett & Associates has performed interview and analysis services in connection with its preparation of a Transit Police Officer position description as part of its services under the court order; and

WHEREAS, Barrett & Associates is uniquely qualified to provide said services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal of Barrett & Associates dated December 7, 1993, to develop a selection testing process for Transit Police candidates be hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority is authorized to enter into a contract with Barrett & Associates for the development of a selection testing process for Transit Police candidates.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the Personnel Services Department Budget in the amount of thirty-two thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$32,000.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Scope of Services; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88; bonding and insurance requirements; and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligation of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	July 26	, 1994	
			MNX
		Preside	ent /
	Konsed Ide		/
Attest:			
Gen	eral Manager/Secretary-Treasurer		